

No. 19-50638

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RUBEN MOLINA-ARANDA; JOSE EDUARDO MARTINEZ-VELA,
JUAN GERARDO LOPEZ-QUESADA,

Plaintiffs—Appellants

v.

BLACK MAGIC ENTERPRISES, L.L.C. doing business as JMPAL
TRUCKING; CARMEN RAMIREZ; JESSIE RAMIREZ, III,

Defendants—Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
7:16-cv-00376, HON. ROBERT JUNELL

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Raffi Melkonian
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
One Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 572-4321
(713) 572-4320 (Fax)

**COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS—
APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. The amended complaint fails to adequately plead a RICO claim.....	14
A. Legal background of civil claims under RICO.....	14
B. Plaintiffs did not and cannot plead proximate cause.....	16
C. Plaintiffs failed to sufficiently allege RICO claims even putting aside the question of proximate cause.....	24
III. The complaint fails to plead an FLSA claim.....	28
A. The Complaint fails to plead an FLSA claim because it does not (and cannot) allege that plaintiffs engaged in “commerce.”.....	28

B. Plaintiffs also failed to plead the other requirements of an FLSA claim.	32
IV. The district court correctly denied leave to replead.	34
V. The Court correctly dismissed the state law claims.	37
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abraham v. Singh</i> , 480 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Aldenz v. Aurora Bank, FSB</i> , 641 Fed. App'x 359 (5th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck</i> , 802 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	18, 23
<i>Armendariz v. Chowaiki</i> , 683 Fed. App'x 338 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	29
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	20
<i>Beaulieu v. Vermont</i> , No. 10-32, 2010 WL 3632460 (D. Vt. 2010).....	33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Brewster v. Dretke</i> , 587 F.3d 764 (5th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	23, 24
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).....	24

<i>Brynane v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 866 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>David v. Signal Intern., L.L.C.</i> , No. 08-1220, 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. 2012).....	17
<i>Delta Truck & Tractor, Inc. v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>England v. Adm’rs of the Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , No. 16-3184, 2016 WL 3902595 (E.D. La. 2016).....	32
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Filgueira v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 734 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Garcia v. Green Leaf Lawn Maintenance</i> , H-11-2036, 2012 WL 5966647 (S.D.T.X. 2012).....	31
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>Haraco, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 257 (1992).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Heckmann Water Resources, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>LDC v. Phillips</i> , 401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005).....	24

<i>Malvino v. Delluniversita</i> , 840 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Martin v. Bedell</i> , 955 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Matter of Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>McKinney v. Irving ISD</i> , 309 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Mell v. GNC Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4668966 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	33
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)	14, 15
<i>Mitchell v. H.B. Zachry Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 310 (1960).....	29
<i>North Cypress Medical Center Operating Co., Ltd. v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Pruell v. Caritas Christi</i> , No. 09-11466, 2010 WL 3789318 (D. Mass. 2010).....	33
<i>Ramirez Group, L.L.C. v. HISD</i> , 786 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Slay’s Restoration L.L.C. v. Wright National Flood Insurance Company</i> , 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Snow Ingredients, Inc. v. SnoWizard, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Sobrinio v. Medical Center Visitor’s Lodge, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 828 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29, 30
<i>Southland Securities Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	24

<i>Stanley v. Sawh</i> , 2016 WL 561177 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	30
<i>Stripling v. Jordan Production Co., LLC</i> , 234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Tabas v. Tabas</i> , 47 F.3d 1280 (3d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Management, L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	21
<i>Waste Management of Louisiana, L.L.C. v. River Birch, Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2019)	14, 16
<i>Whitaker v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 963 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Whitlock v. That Toe Co., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1914606 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	32
<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010)	29, 31
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1962	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	37
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	28
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	9, 13
